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REQUESTS:

Date: March 26, 2021

The applicant is submitting a request for a Pre-Application
Conference for a Development Plan for the property located at 445
E Kelly Ave. PIDN: 22-41-16-34-2-00-027, legally known as PT
SE1/4NW1/4, SEC. 34, TWP. 41, RNG. 116.

Item #: P21-071
Planner: Paul Anthony
Phone: 733-0440 ext. 1303
Email: panthony@jacksonwy.gov

For questions, please call Paul Anthony at 307-733-0440, x1303 or
email to the address shown to the left. Thank you.

Owner:
Teton County
PO BOX 1727
Jackson, WY 83001
Applicant:
Jackson/Teton County Affordable
Housing
PO Box 714
Jackson, WY 83001

Please respond by:
April 16, 2021 (with Comments)
RESPONSE: For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:

March 25, 2021

Paul Anthony, Planning Director
Town of Jackson Planning Department
150 East Pearl Ave.
PO Box 1687
Jackson WY 83001
RE:

Pre-Application Conference Request – Development Plan
445 East Kelly Avenue Housing Project
Jackson/Teton County Affordable Housing

Paul –
On behalf of the Jackson/Teton County Affordable Housing Department (“Housing”) attached is a formal
request for a Pre-Application Conference with Planning Staff, in furtherance of a Development Plan for the
proposed Housing Project at 445 East Kelly.
We request a pre-app for the Development Plan in accordance with Town LDR 2.2.5 NL-5, section D.
Development Options and Subdivision, Table 4. Required Subdivision and Development Option Permits,
where a proposed land division of 10 or fewer lots requires a Development Plan (8.3.2) and Subdivision
Plat (8.5.3). A Sketch Plan is not required.
The proposal consists of subdivision of two existing parcels, into six new parcels of 7,500 sq.ft. minimum
each. Prior to Subdivision the two existing Lots will be combined through a lot-line vacation. See the
Narrative provided on the following page, and the Conceptual Site Plan attached.
Thank you for accepting this application. We look forward to meeting with you and your staff.

Sincerely,
Patricia Ehrman, PLA
Landscape Architecture Lead
pat@y2consultants.com

Enc.

McKay Edwards, AICP
Planner
McKay@y2consultants.com

Katie Creasey, PE
Civil Engineer Dept. Co-Lead
Katie@y2consultants.com

Pre-Application Conference Request
Application Fee
Letter of Authorization
Narrative Project Description
Conceptual Site Plan
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Pre-Application Conference Request – Development Plan
445 East Kelly Avenue Housing Project

NARRATIVE PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Existing Property Conditions
The site, in the East Jackson subarea, currently contains two lots totaling approximately 1.08 acres. Three
structures exist on the property, and Cache Creek Ditch flows through from the southeastern property line
to the middle of the western property line. The site abuts Mike Yokel public park on the east, Lower Valley
Energy’s power substation to the west, and three single-family homes to the north.
Three structures existing on the property. Of the three the Benson-Brown Home is considered the most
significant, not only as the generation site for the town’s first electrical service, but also as the home of the
individual who made that electrification possible. The period of significance for the property corresponds
to the year in which the cabin was constructed (1920).
The 2012 Jackson/Teton County Comprehensive Plan identifies the East Jackson neighborhood as a stable
subarea. The goal for this subarea is to continue to provide a variety of housing types, including single
family, duplex and tri-plex with up to three units per lot.
Character and magnitude of proposed physical development or use
The 2012 Jackson/Teton County Comprehensive Plan identifies the East Jackson neighborhood as a stable
subarea. The goal for this subarea is to continue to provide a variety of housing types, including single
family, duplex and tri-plex with up to three units per lot. Further, the Comp Plan prioritizes the creation of
a safe, efficient, interconnected, multi-modal transportation network throughout the neighborhood.
Following approval of the Development Plan and subsequent subdivision and platting of the parcels in
accordance with Town regulations, Housing will partner with Habitat for Humanity of the Greater Teton
Area (“Habitat”), who will assume the role of Builder. County and Habitat intend to build three units
attached as triplexes (2.2.6.E-F) upon each lot.
Intended development options or subdivision proposal
The proposed development of the site meets the Town’s general intent for the zone:
“…to enhance the character and cohesiveness of residential neighborhoods while allowing for
a flexible range of residential types, including single-family detached units, duplex units, and
triplex units. A maximum of three detached or attached units per lot is permitted. This
flexibility is intended to create opportunities for workforce housing because all apartment
units are required to be rented to members of the local workforce.” (LDR 2.2.6.A.1)
Housing’s goal is to prepare the site for affordable housing development by subdividing the lot, relocating
the Cache Creek ditch outside the building envelopes in cooperation with Jackson/Teton County Parks
Department, installing infrastructure (roads, utilities, site grading) and facilitating design and construction
of housing units by Habitat for Humanity of the Greater Teton Area.
Subdivision. This application addresses the proposed lot configuration into six (6) lots of 7,500 sq.ft.
(min) each, in accordance with LDR 2.2.6.D. Table 1. Upon these new lots the applicant intends to
construct three dwelling units each.
Parking: The NL-5 zone specifies parking requirements for detached single family (2 spaces/unit) and for
apartments (1.5 spaces/unit). The proposed attached triplex units will be smaller than the average singlefamily home. Further, the location of the project within town and relatively close to many potential places
of employment lends itself to the use of transit, bicycles and walking. Accordingly, we have used the
apartment requirement of 1.5 spaces per unit, or 27 spaces for the project. It is likely that some overflow

d ef i n e de s i g n de l i v e r

page 2 of 4

parking will be available on the adjacent Lower Valley Electric parcel in addition to the minimum parking
being provided on-site. The potential offsite parking is illustrated conceptually on the attached Conceptual
Site Plan
Common Easements: Common Easements across portions of the lots will be used to create shared parking
and access.
Historic Preservation. There are three existing structures on the site. The Benson-Brown Home is
considered the most significant of the three, not only as the generation site for the town’s first electrical
service, but also as the home of the individual who made that electrification possible. The developer
intends to preserve the original cabin and its attached mudroom, and to relocate and restore the cabin
elsewhere on the site.
The cabin will be relocated and restored on the southmost proposed parcel, nearest to Kelly Ave., in order
to maintain the site’s relationship with the street and with pedestrians, to create a pleasing entry
experience, and to provide an amenity to the residents (or neighborhood, as the building’s anticipated
new use has not been determined).
The cabin will not be remodeled for residential use. Therefore it is not counted among the three allowed
dwelling units on the proposed Lot 1.
Two bands of mature, culturally significant spruce trees are slated to be preserved, in association with the
restored Benson-Brown Home, lending character to the site, maintaining interest along the streetscape,
and also allowing a direct pedestrian connection between the proposed subdivision and the existing Yokel
Park.
The existing mature spruce trees on the site are well-known throughout east Jackson. The Bensons were
renowned for hanging outsized ornaments on the trees every winter, to the delight of the neighborhood.
The trees are considered by the design team and stakeholders to be as important to the character of the
site as the historic Benson Home.
The historic Benson-Brown Home, in combination with the mature spruce trees, creates a small but
cohesive legacy landscape. The elements are synergistic – that is – the trees and home in combination
create a complete landscape which is greater than the parts.
Variances
Setbacks for the Site: Overall, the proposed plan will meet the Zone setbacks of 20-feet front, 10-feet
sideyards and 1-feet rear yard. Within the site the subdivision is unique in that the layout does not provide
“front” yards for each lot. All yards are treated as side or rear-yards. With three exceptions (in the same
location) below, the layout provides a minimum 10-foot yard for all lots.
Lot 1: Housing and Parks & Rec propose to relocate the Benson-Brown Home to the front of the proposed
Lot 1. In order to maintain appropriate clearance between the footprint and the sidewalk, the east side
setback is proposed to be reduced to 5’. Beyond the property line is a clear 30’ to the existing Yokel Park
parking lot, which is adequate for access and screening.
Lots 2 and 3: In order to allow both the preservation of the Benson-Brown Home on-site and the
preservation of several of the most important large spruce trees, a side-setback variance is requested
affecting the proposed Lots 2 and 3 at a bend in the east property line. Specifically, the sideline setback of
10-feet is requested to be varied to approximately 5-feet, or a 5-foot variance on each lot. Because of the
geometry at this location the variance only applies to the front approximately 30-percent of the two sideyards. The average setback for these yards exceeds 10-feet.
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The combined variance relief of 10-feet will allow preservation of the most significant of the large legacy
spruce trees. The trees and residence will be the closest structures and landscape features to the street
frontage. The combined positive impact to public streetscape and to Mike Yokel Park is substantial. The
visual impact of the new workforce housing buildings to the North, while expected to be architecturally
attractive, will be softened and screened from the street and Park by this entry landscape.

END
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